
1 
 

Governance and Audit Committee 
 

Meeting Venue 
Teams Live 

 

 
 

County Hall 
Llandrindod Wells 

Powys 
LD1 5LG 

 
Meeting Date 
Thursday, 10 February 2022 

 
Meeting Time 
10.00 am 

 
For further information please contact 
Lisa Richards 
01597 826371 
lisa.richards@powys.gov.uk 

   3 February 2022 
 

 

Mae croeso i chi siarad yn Gymraeg neu yn Saesneg yn y cyfarfod.  
Rhowch wybod pa iaith rydych am ei defnyddio erbyn hanner dydd, ddau ddiwrnod 
gwaith cyn y cyfarfod.  
You are welcome to speak Welsh or English in the meeting.  
Please inform us of which language you wish to use by noon, two working days 
before the meeting. 

 

AGENDA 

 
1.  APOLOGIES  

 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
To receive declarations of interest from Members. 
 

3.  AUDIT WALES - FINANCIAL SUSTAINABILITY  

 
To consider the Audit Wales report and the Authority’s response. 
(Pages 3 - 18) 
 

4.  AUDIT WALES - WORK PLAN UPDATE  

 
To consider the Audit Wales report. 
(Pages 19 - 40) 
 

5.  21ST CENTURY SCHOOL PROGRAMME GATEWAY REVIEW FINDINGS  

 
To consider the report of the Portfolio Holder for Education. 
(Pages 41 - 60) 

6.  SWAP - INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY Q3  

Public Document Pack



 
To consider the Internal Audit Activity report for Q3. 
(Pages 61 - 74) 
 

7.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT  

 
To consider the report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance. 
(Pages 75 - 96) 
 

8.  CLOSURE OF ACCOUNTS  

 
To consider the report of the Head of Finance. 
(Pages 97 - 98) 
 

9.  CAPITAL WORKSTREAMS WORKING GROUP  

 
To consider the report of the Capital Workstreams Working Group. 
(Pages 99 - 104) 
 

10.  ANNUAL REPORT  

 
The Chair to provide an update on the Committee’s Annual Report. 
 

11.  WORK PROGRAMME  

 
To consider the forward work programme and whether any additional items should 
be included. 
(Pages 105 - 106) 
 

12.  ACCESS TO INFORMATION  

 
RESOLVED to exclude the public for the following item of business on the 
grounds that there would be disclosure to them of exempt information under 
category 3 of The Local Authorities (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) 
Order 2007). 
 

13.  COUNTY COUNCIL DEBT  

 
To consider the report of the Head of Finance. 
(To Follow) 
 
 



 

Financial Sustainability Assessment – 
Powys County Council 
Audit year: 2020-21 

Month/Year issued: July 2021 

Document reference: 2529A2021-22 

 
 

Page 3

3



 

 

This document has been prepared as part of work performed in accordance with section 17 of the 
Public Audit (Wales) Act 2004 (the 2004 Act) and section 18 of the Local Government (Wales) 
Measure 2009. It may also inform a study for improving value for money under section 41 of the 2004 
Act, and/or an examination undertaken by the Auditor General under section 15 of the Wellbeing of 
Future Generations Act (Wales) 2015. 

No responsibility is taken by the Auditor General or the staff of Audit Wales in relation to any member, 
director, officer or other employee in their individual capacity, or to any third party. 

In the event of receiving a request for information to which this document may be relevant, attention is 
drawn to the Code of Practice issued under section 45 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000.  
The section 45 Code sets out the practice in the handling of requests that is expected of public 
authorities, including consultation with relevant third parties. In relation to this document, the Auditor 
General for Wales and Audit Wales are relevant third parties. Any enquiries regarding disclosure or 
re-use of this document should be sent to Audit Wales at info.officer@audit.wales. 

We welcome correspondence and telephone calls in Welsh and English. Corresponding in Welsh will 
not lead to delay. Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth a galwadau ffôn yn Gymraeg a Saesneg. Ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi. 

Mae’r ddogfen hon hefyd ar gael yn Gymraeg. This document is also available in Welsh.  

 
 
[...]
.pdf


 

Page 5 of 16 - Financial Sustainability Assessment – Powys County Council 

Proposals for improvement 

Exhibit 1: proposals for improvement 

The table below sets out the proposals for improvement that we have identified following 
this review. 

Proposals for improvement 

Addressing the medium-term budget gap 
P1 The Council needs to formulate and progress its plans to meet the medium-

term budget gap, including: 
• assessing the medium to long-term impact and opportunities arising from 

the pandemic and any resultant changes proposed to its service delivery 
model; 

• ensuring that its budget strategy considers, and is consistent with, other 
plans it has formulated eg workforce strategy, use of digital services; and 

• continuing to strengthen its savings planning process and evaluate why 
savings are not achieved, to inform future plans. 

Capital Strategy 
P2  The Council needs to ensure that its ambitious capital programme is 

affordable. This will require additional detail and improvements being made to 
its Capital Strategy with regard to: 
• the forecast level and timing of capital receipts; and 
• the impact that any additional financing requirements will have on its 

revenue budget. 

Budget Planning Processes 
P3  Due to the extraordinary nature of the 2020-21 financial year, it is difficult to 

determine the extent to which the improvements made to the Council’s budget 
planning processes contributed to the improved forecast year-end position. It 
is important therefore that the Council continues to ensure that it monitors 
whether its budget planning processes are having the desired effect and 
helping to prevent significant overspends in key service areas.  

 
 

Page 7



 

Page 6 of 16 - Financial Sustainability Assessment – Powys County Council 

The Council has a significant medium-term 
budget gap and despite improvements to aspects 
of its financial management arrangements in 
recent years, it still faces a number of key ris
[...]
ein 
blaenoriaethau archwilio, cyd-destun ein hadnoddau ein hunain a gallu cyrff archwiliedig i gyfathrebu â ni. 
Mae hyn yn cynnwys cynnal rhywfaint o hyblygrwydd er mwyn inni ymateb i ddatblygiadau ym mholisi 
Llywodraeth Cymru a meysydd sydd o ddiddordeb posibl i'r Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus a Gweinyddiaeth 
Gyhoeddus newydd. 

Page 38



Rhaglen Waith ac Amserlen Archwilio Cymru – Cyngor Sir Powys 

Teitl Dyddiad cyhoeddi disgwyliedig  

Ymateb ac adferiad COVID/rheoli grantiau 
Llywodraeth Cymru – arall 

I'w gadarnhau 

Tai fforddiadwy I'w gadarnhau 

Seilwaith band eang I'w gadarnhau 

Rheoli perygl llifogydd I'w gadarnhau 

Digwyddiadau a chyhoeddiadau y Gyfnewidfa Arfer Da yn y dyfodol 

Teitl Dyddiad cyhoeddi/digwyddiad disgwyliedig  

Adnoddau ar ôl y digwyddiad gan gynnwys 
recordiadau sesiwn ar gyfer digwyddiad Llamu 
Ymlaen ar gadernid sefydliadol a gynhaliwyd 
ar 9 Rhagfyr 2021. 

Diwedd Ionawr 2022 

Digwyddiad Taliadau Uniongyrchol (teitl i'w 
gadarnhau)  

30 Mawrth 2022 

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 
CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL. 

Governance and Audit Committee 
 

10 February 2022 
 

REPORT AUTHOR: County Councillor Phyl Davies 
Portfolio Holder for Education and Property 

  
REPORT TITLE: 21st Century School Programme Gateway Review findings   
  
 

REPORT FOR: 
 

Information 

 
1. Purpose  
 
 
1.1 This report sets out to inform you of the Delivery Confidence 

Assessment rating of the Welsh Government Gateway Review 0 of 21st 
Century Schools Programme in Powys.  The full report is available at 
Appendix one. 

 
1.2 The primary purposes of a Gateway Review 0: Strategic assessment are 

to review the outcomes and objectives for the programme (and the way 
they fit together) and confirm that they make the necessary contribution 
to Ministers’ or the departments’ overall strategy. 

 
1.3 The Delivery Confidence Assessment rating was Amber Green; 

successful delivery appears probable.  However, constant att
[...]
the pace 
and complexity increases during delivery. 

 
3.4 The review team made the following recommendations: 
 

 Set out the financial options for match funding the enhanced 
programme including the Value for Money proposition of investing in 
the future and the cost of doing nothing, so that all parties have a 
common understanding of options available. 

 Reiterate the Transformation and Improvement Vision and situate 21st 
Century Schools as an essential component in that narrative. 

 Develop a form of mapping across the Outputs/Outcomes/Benefits that 
clearly sets out who is responsible for what and how the dependencies 
will be managed to ensure benefits realisation. 

 Differentiate the governance levels, and memberships, required for 
each layer of Transformation Portfolio, 21st Century Schools 
Programme, and build Project. 

 Develop a Roadmap to assist in planning potential resources and 
funding needs during the Band B implementation. 

 
3.5 The Senior Responsible Officer has accepted the recommendations 

which have subsequently been endorsed by Cabinet/EMT.  
 

 
4. Resource Implications 
 
 
4.1.1 The Deputy Head of Finance (Deputy Section 151 Officer) notes the 

content of the report and can confirm there are no additional budgetary 
requirements from this report. 

 
4. Legal implications 

Page 42



4.1 Legal: the recommendations can be accepted from a legal point of view 
 

 
 
4.2 The Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer) has 

commented as follows:  “ I note the legal comment and have nothing to 
add to the report”. 

 
6.  Comment from local member(s) 
 
 
6.1  Not applicable. 
 
7.   Integrated Impact Assessment 
 
 
7.1     Not applicable. 
 
 
8. Recommendation 
 
That the recommendations within the Gateway review report are noted.  
Officers will take forward the recommendations within the financial year 
2021/22. 
 
 

Contact Officer: Emma Palmer 
Tel:   01874 612217 
Email:                      emma.palmer@p
[...]
mpletion 

Classification 

(Please enter the 
categorisation number 
from the list provided 

here) 

1.  Set out the financial options for match 
funding the enhanced programme including 
the Value for Money proposition of investing 
in the future and the cost of doing nothing, so 
that all parties have a common 
understanding options available. 

E- Essential End March 
2022 

1.3 

2.  Reiterate the Transformation and 
Improvement Vision and situate 21st Century 
Schools as an essential component in that 
narrative. 

R - 
Recommended 

End March 
2022 

3.5 

3.  Develop a form of mapping across the 
Outputs/Outcomes/Benefits that clearly sets 
out who is responsible for what and how the 
dependencies will be managed to ensure 
benefits realisation. 

R - 
Recommended 

End March 
2022 

5 

4.  Differentiate the governance levels, and 
memberships, required for each layer of 
Transformation Portfolio, 21st Century 
Schools Programme, and build Project. 

E- Essential End March 
2022 

1.1 

5.  Develop a Roadmap to assist in planning 
potential resources and funding needs during 
the Band B implementation. 

E- Essential End March 
2022 

3.1 

 

Critical (Do Now) – To increase the likelihood of a successful outcome it is of the greatest importance 
that the programme should take action immediately 

 

Essential (Do By) – To increase the likelihood of a successful outcome the programme/ project should 
take action in the near future.   

 
Recommended – The programme should benefit from the uptake of this recommendation.   

  

Page 48



Version 2 
February 2019 

Page 5 of 15 

 

3.0 Comments from the SRO 
 

The SRO would like to thank the Review Team for their comments and recommendations. 

 

The SRO accepts the report, its findings and the recommendations contained within. The report will be 
tabled at the Transforming Education Programme Board 04th November 2021 where officers will be identified 
to lead the delivery of the recommendations in line 
[...]
d at £113 million, will be funded 65% (75% for ALN) by the Welsh 
Government, with the remainder to be provided by PCC.  Should Powys move to the more ambitious 
SOP there will be significantly more match funding to find in the order of £52 million.  This is currently not 
budgeted for in the Local Authority and a number of interviewees expressed concern about the impact 
this could have on borrowing.  This was balanced by an alternative view supported by the asset-rich 
position in Powys and the potential to raise funds through the sale of assets. 

 

The Review Team understands that an Asset Review is underway to identify assets and assess whether 
they are revenue-generating or loss-making. 

 

Affordability was a key topic of discussion, leading to quite polarised views about how or whether the 
expanded programme should be funded.  The Value for Money, or enhanced benefit, position appears 
quite straightforward, but affordability is not so easy to resolve.  Doing nothing is not a no-cost option. 

 

Recommendation 1: Set out the financial options for match funding the enhanced programme 
including the Value for Money proposition of investing in the future and the cost of doing 
nothing, so that all parties have a common understanding options available. (Essential – do by 
end FY 2021/22 

Page 53



Version 2 
February 2019 

Page 10 of 15 

Stakeholders & Communications 

 

The stakeholders of the programme are well understood and much work has been done during Band A to 
understand local communities along with the opportunities and challenges likely to be presented during 
Band B.  The Review Team heard encouraging narrative surrounding the vision for education in Powys 
and the potential for significant uplift in attainment.  In a time of improvement and transformation, it is 
important to reiterate the message of what you are trying to achieve, rather being dragged into particular 
detail of specific projects that distract from the bigger picture.  Pow
[...]
t of Wales Property 
Services (HoWPS) 

Phyl Davies Councillor: Portfolio Holder for Education and Property 

Aled Davies Councillor: Portfolio Holder for Finance 

Rosemarie Harris Councillor: Council Leader 

John Brautigam Councillor: Vice Chair of Audit Committee 

Dafydd Jones Headteacher, Ysgol Bro Hyddgen 

Geraint Rees Strategic Lead for Education 

Elwyn Vaughan Councillor: Community Stakeholder 

Diane Reynolds Head of Economy and Digital Services 

 
 

 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Internal Audit  Risk  Special Investigations  Consultancy 

Unrestricted Unrestricted 

 

 

 

 

                   
 

Powys County Council  
 

Internal Audit Activity 

Progress Report 2021/22 – Quarter 3 
 

 

Governance and Audit Committee – 10th February 2022 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 61

6



Internal Audit Update – 2021/22: ‘At a Glance’ January 2022 
 

 

 
SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors, further guided 
by interpretation provided by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the CIPFA Local Government Application Note. 

Page 1 

 

   

 

      

  

Rolling Opinion 

 

There is generally a sound system of governance, risk management and control in place. Some issues, non-compliance or scope for 
improvement were identified which may put at risk the achievement of objectives. 

The Headlines (September -January) 

   Two significant pieces of audit work have been considered by the Governance and Audit Committee since the 
last progress report. The review of the Merger Proposal at Ysgol Calon Cymru indicated that whilst there are 
clear signs of improvement in the decision-making process with the adoption of the 5-model business case, 
the Council need to continue to embed the culture and practices into all key transformational projects and 
programmes. The audit on Covid Business Grants found that the financial administrati
[...]
h and Local Government. If the statutory deadlines 
cannot be met there is already some provision in place.  

 
The Council must  
 

a) publish immediately a statement setting out the reasons for the officer’s non-
compliance; and  

b) agree to a course of action to ensure compliance as soon as possible.  
 

As per the Accounts and Audit (Wales) Regulations 2014. 

  
1.4 CIPFA held its closure of accounts workshop on 1st February 2022. The content 

included developments from the Redmond Review, code changes for 2021/22 
and beyond, accounting for COVID 19 and the new leasing standard IFRS 16 
which will come into place from April 2022.  The standard will require will 
leasees to remove the distinction between operating and finance leases and 
record leases on the balance sheet where they are over a certain value and 
have more than 12 months remaining on the contract. Officers are working to 
identify all such leases and set structures in place to account for them and meet 
the disclosure requirements.   
 

1.5 The Pension Fund closing accounts event is to be held on 1st March. 
 

Page 97

8



1.6 Meetings with Audit Wales are in progress. Early testing of transactions to 
period 10 are about to commence. Issues raised as part of the ISA260 and the 
Audit of Accounts Report Addendum will be added to the timetable where 
appropriate.  
 

 

  Recommendation: Reason for Recommendation: 
 

The Committee notes the contents of 
this report. 
 
 

To ensure that the Council 
successfully completes the 
preparation and approval of the 
Annual Statement of Accounts for 
2021/22 in order to receive an 
unqualified audit opinion. 

 

Contact Officer Name: Tel: Email: 

Jane Thomas 01597 826341 jane.thomas@powys.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 98

mailto:jane.thomas@powys.gov.uk


1 

 

 
CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL. 

 
Governance and Audit Committee 

 
10 February 2022 

 
REPORT AUTHOR: Mr J Brautigam, Lead Member of the Capital 

Workstreams Working Group 
  
REPORT T
[...]
e Asset Review is available a selling strategy should be 

developed with ambitious targets subject to regular reviews. 

3. Looking forward, based on a continuously updated roadmap as 

described above we recommend that Finance Panel and the G&A 

committee in their respective roles repeat this exercise on, at 

least, an annual basis. 

4. An arbitrary warning limit of 6% of Forward Net Revenue Budgets 

be set on projections from the above.  This limit is not to limit 

Council options but to provide an early flag that special attention 

needs to be paid to the programme’s affordability. 

5. Specialist training should be given to future working groups on 

capital financing methods, especially off-balance sheet methods, 

and evaluation.   

6. The second stage of the exercise should be undertaken as soon 

as practicably possible 

 

J Brautigam 

Lead Member 

Capital Workstreams Working Group 

 
 

Page 104



Governance and Audit Committee Work Programme 

2022

10/02/22 Audit Wales - Workplan

Audit Wales - Financial Sustainability

Strategic Risk Management  - Q3

Fraud

SWAP report Q3

Treasury Management Q3

Closure of Accounts

Draft AGS

21st Century Schools Peer Review

Capital workstrams working group report

26/05/22 AGM

13/06/22 Member Development - G&A Committee

24/06/22 Strategic Risk Management  Q4

SWAP  quarterly report 

Fraud

Treasury Management - 2021/22

22/07/22 Seminar - Statement of Accounts

29/07/22 Statement of Accounts

30/09/21 Strategic Risk Management  Q1

SWAP quarterly report 

Fraud

Treasury Management Q1

Closure of Accounts

30/11/22 Strategic Risk Management  Q2

SWAP quarterly report 

Fraud

Treasury Management Q2

Closure of Accounts

Page 105

11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Audit Wales - Financial Sustainability
	Financial Sustainability Assessment – Powys County Council
	What we looked at and why
	Proposals for improvement
	The Council has a significant medium-term budget gap and despit
[...]
y
	Rhaglen Waith ac Amserlen Archwilio Cymru – Cyngor Sir Powys
	Diweddariad Chwarterol: 31 Rhagfyr 2021
	Crynodeb Archwilio Blynyddol
	Gwaith Archwilio Ariannol
	Gwaith Archwilio Perfformiad
	Astudiaethau cenedlaethol llywodraeth leol a gynllunir/ sydd ar waith
	Estyn
	Arolygiaeth Gofal Cymru (AGC)
	Adroddiadau cenedlaethol Archwilio Cymru ac allbynnau eraill a gyhoeddwyd ers 1 Ebrill 2021
	Adroddiadau cenedlaethol ac allbynnau eraill Archwilio Cymru i'w cyhoeddi yn ystod 2021-22 (a gwaith arall sy'n mynd rhagddo/a gynllunir)1F
	Digwyddiadau a chyhoeddiadau y Gyfnewidfa Arfer Da yn y dyfodol



	5 21st Century School Programme Gateway Review findings
	v1.0 FINAL 21CS Powys Gate 0

	6 SWAP - Internal Audit Activity Q3
	7 Treasury Management
	8 Closure of Accounts
	9 Capital Workstreams Working Group
	11 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


Governance and Audit Committee – 10 February 2022 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD 
AT TEAMS LIVE ON THURSDAY, 10 FEBRUARY 2022 

 
County Councillors JG Morris (Chair), D R Jones, M J Jones, K Lewis, DW Meredith, 
WD Powell, D A Thomas, T J Van-Rees, A Williams, J M Williams and R Williams and 
Mr J Brautigam 
 
In attendance: County Councillor J Pugh   
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holders In Attendance: County Councillor A W Davies 
 
Officers: James Chappelle, Capital and Financial Planning Accountant, Emma Palmer, 
Head of Transformation and Communications and Jane Thomas, Head of Finance 
 
Other Officers In Attendance:  Bethan Hopkins and Phil Pugh, Audit Wales, Ian 
Halstead, SWAP 
 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors G Breeze and 
R G Thomas 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

3.  AUDIT WALES - FINANCIAL SUSTAINABILITY  
 

Documents: 
 Audit Wales – Financial Sustainability Assessment, Powys County Council 
 Report of the Head of Finance 

 
Discussion: 

 The report covered the second phase of work across Wales into the 
financial sustainability of local authorities.  The Committee had previously 
considered the report into phase one which included a national report and 
an individual report. 

 Work was undertaken between February and April 2021 
 Key findings: 

o The medium-term budget gap needs to be addressed.  Focus was 
on the forthcoming year with less detail provided for future years 

o Capital Strategy – the Committee had raised this issue themselves.  
The capital programme was ambitious and there was a need to 
ensure it was affordable.  Further detail was required regarding the 
forecast and timing of capital receipts and the impact of the capital 
financing requirement on future revenue budgets. 

o Budget Planning Processes – the Authority had been on target and 
balanced their budget, but it was not clear if this was due to sound 
financial practices or additional funding provided by the Welsh 



Governance and Audit Committee – 10 February 2022 

Government during the pandemic.  There is a need to ensure there 
is effective monitoring of budget planning processes. 

 The Head of Finance reported the requirement to comply with the 
Financial Management Code.  An assessment against the Code had been 
completed some years ago with the Authority score being relatively low.   
An Action Plan had been prepared and was in place and progress made 
against that Plan – 62% of actions showing a green RAG status and the 
remaining 38% being amber.  There were no red actions.  It is proposed to 
have a workshop with the Committee to go through the detail of the 
assessment and consider any outstanding actions.  Governance and Audit 
Committee should monitor delivery of the Plan.  The recommendations 
within the Audit Wales report are contained within the Plan. 

 The budget gap is highlighted within the budget proposals and must be 
addressed over the medium term.  Once the budget for 2022/223 is 
approved, work to address the budget gap will become the key focus. 

 Integrated Business Planning is becoming embedded, and it will be that 
process which will bring the budget together.  The Head of Finance is 
satisfied that the budget process is more robust. 

 The Committee asked Audit Wales to comment on the Council’s response 
and whether it was adequate.  Audit Wales accepted the response and 
will continue to monitor to ensure actions have an impact. 

 The Portfolio Holder welcomed the report and noted that the Finance 
Team were always open to suggestions for improvement.  He noted that a 
three-year indicative budget settlement from the Welsh Government had 
been given which would assist in the process of addressing the budget 
gap.  He was keen to see continuous improvement. 

 The Chair was pleased to note that the issues raised corresponded with 
those raised by the Committee during the year. 

 Audit Wales reported that there was a Financial Sustainability Tool on 
their website which would enable Members to view comparable data 
across Wales including the net cost of services, reserves etc.  This will be 
continually developed. 

 
Outcomes: 

 The report to be forwarded to Scrutiny Chairs for information 
 A workshop will be arranged to consider a self-assessment and 

action plan 
 The Audit Wales report be accepted 

 
 

4.  AUDIT WALES - WORK PLAN UPDATE  
 

Documents: 
 Audit Wales Work Programme and Timetable 

 
Discussion: 

 Accounts work and grant certification work has been completed and 
performance work published 

 The Annual Audit summary has recently been published and will be 
considered by a future Committee 

 The review into scrutiny arrangements was published in October 
 Work on the Springing Forward review is ongoing 



Governance and Audit Committee – 10 February 2022 

 Corporate Safeguarding work will take place during April and May 
 General assurance work will continue throughout the year 

 
Outcome: 

 The Work Programme was noted 
 
 

5.  21ST CENTURY SCHOOL PROGRAMME GATEWAY REVIEW FINDINGS  
 

Documents: 
 Report of the Portfolio Holder for Education 
 OCG Gateway Review – Strategic Assessment 

 
Discussion: 

 The Senior Reporting Officer was the Chief Executive and she had 
accepted all recommendations made 

 The review was in the top 10 of reviews across Wales 
 Despite the positive outcome, there was always room for further 

improvement 
 There was high confidence regarding deliverability of the 21 Century 

Schools Programme 
 Governance continued to evolve 
 Opportunities to map responsibilities for project management were 

available 
 Options for match funding and the cost of doing nothing would be 

available for confidential discussion with Members.  There was a need to 
understand value for money during transformation. 

 An exercise to produce mapping detailing accountabilities and 
responsibilities will commence in March 2022 

 The Portfolio stage was equivalent to the Authority’s Vision 2025 with the 
Programme stage equating to the transformation programme.  The Project 
will determine how the Programme will be achieved.  It is intended to work 
closely with the new Cabinet after the election to drive the process 
forward. 

 The Road Map will need to be developed and will have to align with the 
MTFS and Capital Strategy 

 The Asset Review was also key as progress would not be solely 
dependent on borrowing.  Further consideration will be given to the Mutual 
Investment Model (MIM). 

 The Chair congratulated officers on the work undertaken and welcomed 
the positive outcome of the review.  He suggested that the document be 
sent to the Learning and Skills Committee for information.  He asked for 
clarity on the time frame that Welsh Government support would continue.  
‘Sustainable Communities for Learning was a Welsh Government initiative 
to take the programme further.  The Authority would have to spend 80% of 
allocated funds before applying for further funding.   

 The Vice Chair questioned whether completing the Road Map in March 
2022 was feasible given the detail that would be needed.  There were a 
number of uncertainties and variables but the basis from which to build 
could be achieved.  The Programme Board will monitor progress on a 
monthly basis. 



Governance and Audit Committee – 10 February 2022 

 The issue of flexibility was raised and whether the programme was future 
proofed to move to a mixed economy.  The Head of Transformation 
indicated that flexibility and adaptability were achievable.  Approval from 
the Welsh Government would be required but both parties worked well 
together.  It was not assumed that there would be new build for all 
proposals – value for money would be key. Further work had been 
commissioned to provide clarity between net zero and passivhaus 
projects. 

 The Asset Review was key and was long awaited 
 
Outcomes: 

 The report was noted and that the recommendations contained 
within the review would be progressed over the coming year 

 
 

6.  SWAP - INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY Q3  
 

Documents: 
 SWAP Internal Audit Activity Progress Report 2021/22 – Quarter 3 

 
Discussion: 

 Two significant pieces of work have been considered by the Governance 
and Audit Committee at recent meetings – Ysgol Calon Cymru and Covid 
Business Grants 

 37 audits have been delivered, 12 are in progress and 4 are scheduled to 
start 

 The work programme is aligned to the Council’s risk areas – if risk areas 
change then the work programme will adapt accordingly 

 Fraud risk and ICT risk will be considered at the next meeting of the 
Committee 

 Very few actions are outstanding and all recommendations have been 
accepted 

 A new school audit programme is being piloted and this is already 
showing positive results 

 The Authority is on track for a reasonable Audit Opinion to be given 
 There had been some delay in the review into Conflicts of Interest – it was 

considered that this was a more complicated area than first thought and 
Members requested additional training in this area 

 SWAP were asked to review the Council’s insurance arrangements to 
ensure they were fit for purpose.  The Assistant Director agreed to discuss 
this with the Head of Finance, EMT and the Vice Chair. 

 
Outcomes: 

 A review of the Councils’ insurance arrangements would be 
considered in consultation with EMT, the Head of Finance and the 
Vice Chair 

 
 

7.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT  
 

Documents: 



Governance and Audit Committee – 10 February 2022 

 Report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance 
 
Discussion: 

 The bank rate had increased in December and again recently 
 The capital programme had reduced due to delays and borrowing was 

shrinking 
 The Capital Financing Requirement was slightly different than that in the 

Treasury Management Strategy as it was assumed only 70% would be 
required – the Strategy itself reflected a more prudent approach 

 Long term borrowing had been taken out at an opportune time as 
significant borrowing would be required in the forthcoming year. 

 It had been discovered that a significant amount of VAT had not been 
claimed but this issue has been addressed to ensure this does not recur 
and the amount has been reclaimed. 

 No further borrowing was anticipated before the year end.  There was 
sufficient cash to cover any uncertainty. 

 The position was stable, but inflation was expected to rise in forthcoming 
months 

 
Outcomes: 

 The report was noted 
 

 
 

8.  CLOSURE OF ACCOUNTS  
 

Documents: 
 Report of the Head of Finance 

 
Discussion: 

 Preliminary work is being undertaken where possible 
 Although the deadlines stated of 31 May for unaudited accounts and 

published accounts by 31 July remain in place,  there were ongoing 
discussions between Audit Wales and the Welsh Government and It was 
likely that these dates would be extended.  The Authority is looking to 
complete closure as soon as possible but Audit Wales have other 
pressures which may delay the audit. 

 
Outcomes: 

 The report was noted 
 
 

9.  CAPITAL WORKSTREAMS WORKING GROUP  
 

Documents: 
 Report of the Capital Workstreams Working Group 

 
Discussion: 

 The Lead Member summarised the findings of the Group 
 The Working Group had been commissioned following concern that the 

level of debt servicing costs was increasing 



Governance and Audit Committee – 10 February 2022 

 The CFR outturn was lower than forecast due to a number of project 
delays rather than a reduction in the capital programme.  No further 
projects had been approved in the current year. 

 The Asset Review remains essential and needs to be completed as soon 
as possible 

 Financing costs are lower and affordable in the short term 
 Future Governance and Audit Committee and Finance Panel meetings will 

need to monitor the trajectory carefully 
 The Group proposed that a warning limit of 6% of future revenue costs  be 

adopted 
 The Head of Finance reported that comparable data was difficult to judge 

as different authorities were on different stages of the journey and levels 
of historic investment were not known. 

 She would not wish to see an arbitrary warning limit set but noted the 
need to constantly monitor demand, pressures and settlements and to 
consider all aspects 

 It was noted that the cost of doing nothing was not currently reflected in 
the Capital Programme 

 
Outcomes: 

 The report was welcomed 
 The Working Group should proceed with its work following the 

election 
 
 

10.  ANNUAL REPORT  
 

The Chair informed the Committee that he intended to produce an Annual Report 
to inform the next Governance and Audit Committee.  As this was likely to be the 
last formal meeting of the Committee it was proposed to circulate the draft by 
email for Members’ comments 
 
The Head of Transformation informed the Committee of the need for it and the 
three scrutiny committees to complete a self-assessment to feed into the 
Corporate Self-Assessment to be published in July 2022.  This corporate 
evaluation will integrate the Annual Governance Statement, Corporate 
Improvement Plan and Equality Objectives.  

 
 

11.  WORK PROGRAMME  
 

Documents: 
 Forward Work Programme 

 
Outcomes: 

 The forward work programme was noted 
 
 
The Chair paid tribute to all officers for their support during challenging times.  
He also recognised the work of SWAP and Audit Wales in supporting the 
Committee.  In particular he paid tribute to Mr John Brautigam, the Lay Member 
for the last 10 years and the invaluable work he had contributed. 



Governance and Audit Committee – 10 February 2022 

 
Interviews have taken place and three new Lay Members have been appointed 
subject to references and Council approval.  One of the three Lay Members will 
chair the Committee in the next term. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance thanked the Chair for his work and also paid 
tribute to the Lay Member. 

 
 

12.  ACCESS TO INFORMATION  
 

RESOLVED to exclude the public for the following item of business on the 
grounds that there would be disclosure to them of exempt information 
under category 3 of The Local Authorities (Access to Information) 
(Variation) (Wales) Order 2007). 

 
 

13.  COUNTY COUNCIL DEBT  
 

Documents: 
 Report of the Head of Finance 

 
Discussion: 

 The Head of Finance summarised her report and outlined the process for 
dealing with debt across the Council 

 
Outcomes: 

 The report was noted 
 

 
 

County Councillor JG Morris (Chair)


